COMMISSIONERS’ MEETING
MINUTES 12/31/14

1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Chronister called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m. with all board
members present.

A. Opening Ceremony
Commissioner Christopher Reilly led the Pledge of Allegiance.
Reverend Chuck Sprenkle of St. Paul’s United Methodist Church gave the invocation.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Commissioner Hoke made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Reilly and unanimously
carried to approve the minutes from the December 24, 2014 Commissioners’ Meeting as
submitted.

3. PERIOD OF PUBLIC COMMENT
No public comments were received.

4. APPOINTMENT

A. York County Treasurer
Commissioner Hoke made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Reilly and unanimously
carried to appoint the York County Treasurer as Tax Collector for the following
municipalities for the collection of 2015 York County Real Estate taxes, effective
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015; and authorizing the County Treasurer to

negotiate for the collection of 2015 Municipal Real Estate taxes:

Codorus Township
Franklin Township
Manchester Borough



GRANT AGREEMENT
. U.S. Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C.

Motion was made by Commissioner Hoke, seconded by Commissioner Reilly and
unanimously carried to approve a grant agreement between the County of York, on behalf
of the York County Office of Emergency Management, and the U.S. Department of
Transportation, Washington, D.C., through the Pennsylvania Emergency Management
Agency (PEMA), in the amount of $11,078.00 with a County match of $2,770.00, for a
total grant amount of $13,848.00 under the Federal Hazardous Material Emergency
Preparedness grant to provide a Commaodity flow study and various training programs,
for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.

HUMAN SERVICES
. Contract and HIPAA Business Associate Agreement — York/Adams HealthChoices

Commissioner Hoke made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Reilly and unanimously
carried to approve a contract and HIPAA business associate agreement between the
County of York, on behalf of the York/Adams HealthChoices Management unit of the
York County Human Services department serving as contract administrator, and
Community Progress Council, Inc., York, PA, for the provision of the Emergency Rental
Assistance Program (RAP) at a cost not to exceed $166,667.00, funded through state and
federal Medical Assistance programs, for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30,
2015.

. Resource Parent Contract Agreements — York County Office of Children, Youth &
Families

Motion was made by Commissioner Hoke, seconded by Commissioner Reilly and
unanimously carried to approve resource parent contract agreements between the County
of York, on behalf of the York County Office of Children, Youth & Families, and the
following resource parents at standard per diem rates of reimbursement for care of minor
children, for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015:

Barbara DeShields, York, PA

Thomas and Christina Moon, Etters, PA
Jacqueline Williams, York, PA

Anne and Tim Williams, Hanover, PA

Latea Williams-Good and Robert Good, York, PA
John and Charlene Simmons, New Freedom, PA
Matthew and Amy Darragh, Hanover, PA
Donald and Darlene Reisinger, York, PA

Elvira McGill, York, PA

Shandrian Jamison, York, PA

Lawrence and Sara Mummert, Spring Grove, PA
Dericka Scales, York, PA



C. Service Provider Contract Agreement — York County Office of Children, Youth &
Families

Commissioner Reilly made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hoke and unanimously
carried to approve a service provider contract agreement between the County of York, on
behalf of the York County Office of Children, Youth & Families, and the following
service provider at the rates indicated, for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30,

2015:

Provider Location Program Name Cost Opt

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Traditional FC / 0-11 $36.07/diem 01
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Intermediate FC / 0-11 $65.89/diem 02
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Intermediate FC / 12-18 $74.34/diem 03
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Intensive FC / 0-11 $83.05/diem 04
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Intensive FC / 12-18 $91.45/diem 05
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Foster Care —Teen Mother $124.99/diem 06
Fleetwood, PA 19522 & Baby Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Medical Foster Care Level | $83.04/diem 07
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Medical Foster Care Level Il $72.42/diem 08
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. 1225 West Lincoln Highway Concern Treatment Unit $197.33/diem 09
Coatesville, PA 19320 for Boys CTUB Il Community Residential Services

Concern, Inc. 560 Country Club Road Concern Treatment Unit $197.33/diem 10
Lehighton, PA 18235 for Boys CTUB | Community Residential Services

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Medical Foster Care —Level IV $34.79/diem 11
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Medical Foster Care —Level Il $52.19/diem 12
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Foster Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Kinship Care —Traditional $36.07/diem 13
Fleetwood, PA 19522 0-18 Kinship Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Kinship Care Intermediate $65.89/diem 14
Fleetwood, PA 19522 0-11 Kinship Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Kinship Care Intermediate $74.34/diem 15
Fleetwood, PA 19522 12-18 Kinship Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Intensive Kinship Care 0-11 $83.05/diem 16
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Kinship Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Intensive Kinship Care 12-18  $91.45/diem 17
Fleetwood, PA 19522 Kinship Care

Concern, Inc. One West Main Street Kinship Care / Mother-Baby $124.99/diem 18

Fleetwood, PA 19522

Kinship Care



D. Subsidized Adoption Assistance Agreements — York County Office of Children,
Youth & Families

Motion was made by Commissioner Reilly, seconded by Commissioner Hoke and
unanimously carried to approve subsidized adoption assistance agreements between the
County of York, on behalf of the York County Office of Children, Youth & Families, and
the following adoptive parents for adoption assistance at the rates indicated for the
adoption of the following minor children until each child reaches the age of 18 years, and
a one-time payment for costs incidental to the adoption of each child not to exceed
$790.50, according to the schedule attached to the agreements:

Adoptive Parents Minor Child Rate per day
SA and BA, Glen Rock, PA RAA aka ABS-DL, Jr. $26.00
CW and BB, York, PA JBW aka JBW $26.50
CW and BB, York, PA ATW aka ATW $26.50
CW and BB, York, PA NDW aka NDW $26.50

E. Subsidized Adoption Assistance Agreement First Amendment — York County Office
of Children, Youth & Families

Commissioner Reilly made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hoke and unanimously
carried to approve a subsidized adoption assistance agreement first amendment between
the County of York, on behalf of the York County Office of Children, Youth & Families,
and NDE and JME, Dover, PA, to reflect the eligibility of Medical Assistance coverage
for AJE aka AJR, the adopted child, with no other changes being made to the original
agreement.

F. 1% Quarter 2014-2015 Report of Expenditure and Revenue — York County Office of
Children, Youth & Families

Motion was made by Commissioner Reilly, seconded by Commissioner Hoke and
unanimously carried to approve the submission of the 1% Quarter 2014-2015 Report of
Expenditure and Revenue, on behalf of the York County Office of Children, Youth &
Families, to the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, Office of Children, Youth
& Families, Harrisburg, PA, in the amount of $10,723,159.00.



7. BUDGET LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENTS

A. 2014 Budget Line Item Adjustments

Commissioner Reilly made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hoke and unanimously
carried to approve 2014 Budget Line Item Adjustments, as submitted by the Controller’s
Office, for the week of December 31, 2014.

Department

Name

Purchasing
Purchasing

Adult Probation
Adult Probation

Adult Probation
Adult Probation

Juvenile Probation
Juvenile Probation

CRU
CRU

CRU
CRU

Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

911
911

911
911

Human Resources
Human Resources

Department
Number

010120
010120

012302
012302

012302
012302

012301
012301

011259
011259

011259
011259

011251
011251

011251
011251

080602
080602

080602
080601

010124
010124

Budget Adjustments
2014

Account
Description

Office Equipment
Office Supplies

Sewer
Drug Testing Supplies

Travel
Drug Testing Supplies

Trash Removal
Mileage

Tools & Equipment
Office Supplies

Printing
Maintenance - Vehicle

Office Supplies
Travel

Uniform
Contracted Service Agreements

Uniforms
MDC Project Training

Maintenance - Vehicle
Tools & Equipment

Advertising
Contract Service Agreements

Account
Number

5600500
5600550

5200208
5200246

5200231
5200246

5200209
5200221

5600513
5600550

5200215
5200233

5600550
5200231

5200218
5200236

5200218
5210474

5200233
5600513

5200201
5200236

Amount
Change

765
(765)

62
(62)

500
(500)

50
(50)

32
(32)

700
(700)

1,100
(1,100)

2,000
(2,000)

466
(466)

29
(29)

600
(600)



Human Resources
Human Resources

Treasurer
Treasurer

Assessment
Assessment

Penn State Extension
Penn State Extension

Penn State Extension
Penn State Extension

Penn State Extension
Penn State Extension

911
911

Maintenance Judicial Center
Maintenance Judicial Center

Maintenance - HSC
Maintenance - HSC

Maintenance - Admin Center
Maintenance - Admin Center

Maintenance - HSC
Maintenance - HSC

Facilities Management
Facilities Management

Maintenance - MD)J
Maintenance Judicial Center

Maintenance - MDJ
Maintenance - MDJ

Maintenance - MDJ
Maintenance - MDJ

Emergency Management
Emergency Management

Emergency Management
Emergency Management

010124
010124

010109
010109

010107
010107

018613
018613

018613
018613

018613
018613

080602
080602

010104
010104

010106
010106

010128
010128

010106
010106

010129
010129

011262
010104

011262
011262

011262
011262

012602
012602

012602
012602

Arbitration Costs
Contract Service Agreements

Office Supplies
Training

Office Equipment
Office Supplies

Vehicle Insurance
Maintenance - Vehicle

Maintenance & Repairs
Maintenance - Vehicle

Travel
Mileage

Maintenance - Vehicle
Training

Maintenance Supplies
Fuel

Maintenance & Repairs
Fuel

Office Equipment
Fuel

Maintenance Supplies
Fuel

Maintenance - Vehicle
Professional Services

Contracted Service Agreements
Electricity

Water
Fuel

Trash
Fuel

Mileage
Contract Service Agreements

Cell Phone
Contract Service Agreements

5200336
5200236

5600550
5200211

5600500
5600550

5200230
5200233

5200241
5200233

5200231
5200221

5200233
5200211

5600552
5200205

5200241
5200205

5600500
5200205

5600552
5200205

5200233
5200240

5200236
5200206

5200207
5200205

5200209
5200205

5200221
5200236

5000181
5200236

9,330
(9,330)

200
(200)

765
(765)

220
(220)

680
(680)

300
(300)

200
(200)

1,000
(1,000)

500
(500)

100
(100)

500
(500)

500
(500)

3,000
(3,000)

1,500
(1,500)

1,500
(1,500)

400
(400)

150
(150)



Maintenance - Admin Center
Maintenance - Admin Center

CRU
CRU

Clerk of Courts
Contingency

Register of Wills
Register of Wills

Liquid Fuels
Liquid Fuels
Liquid Fuels

Clerk of Courts
Clerk of Courts

Domestic Relations
Domestic Relations

Commissioners
Contingency

911
911

Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

010128
010128

011259
011259

011254
016924

011250
011250

100401
100401
100401

011254
011254

350255
350255

010101
016924

080601
080601

011251
011251

011251
011251

011251
011251

011251
011251

011251
011251

011251
011251

011251
011251

Maintenance & Repairs
Fuel

Tools & Equipment
Contract Service Agreements

Office Supplies
Miscellaneous

Office Supplies
Advertising

Tools & Equipment
Equipment Rental
Safety Equipment

Professional Services
Wages

Microfilming
Office Supplies

Advertising
Miscellaneous

Office Equipment
Addressing/Mapping

Tools & Equipment
Medical & Dental

Mileage
Contracted Security Services

Maintenance of Vehicle
Medical & Dental

Office Supplies
Medical & Dental

Office Supplies
Maintenance & Repairs

Maintenance of Vehicle
Medical & Dental

Uniforms
Telephone

5200241
5200205

5600513
5200236

5600550
5200420

5600550
5200201

5600513
5200315
5600511

5200240
5000104

5200212
5600550

5200201
5200420

5600500
5200482

5600513
5200245

5200221
5210205

5200233
5200245

5600550
5200245

5600550
5200241

5200233
5200245

5200218
5200203

1,500
(1,500)

520
(520)

3,000
(3,000)

382
(382)

1,180
(380)
(800)

2,000
(2,000)

3,600
(3,600)

2,600
(2,600)

70
(70)

5
(5)

2,000
(2,000)

63
(63)

67
(67)

247
(247)

228
(228)

613
(613)



Emergency Services 012601 Travel 5200231 25

Emergency Services 012601 Training 5200211 (25)
Adult Probation 012302 Subscriptions 5600502 88

Adult Probation 012302 Drug Testing Supplies 5200246 (88)
Adult Probation 012302 Office Equipment 5600500 1,300
Adult Probation 012302 Tools & Equipment 5600513 (1,300)
Adult Probation 012302 Travel 5200231 500

Adult Probation 012302 Mileage 5200221 (500)
Public Defender 011257 Mental Health 5200370 1,000
Public Defender 011257 Telephone 5200203 (1,000)
Public Defender 011257 Mental Health 5200370 2,000
Public Defender 011257 Subscriptions 5600502 (2,000)
Public Defender 011257 Mental Health 5200370 1,500
Public Defender 011257 Office Equipment 5600500 (1,500)
911 080602 Travel 5200231 276

911 080602 MDC Project Training 5210474 (276)
District Attorney 011258 Witness Fees 5200331 14,000

District Attorney 011258 Testimony/Transcripts 5200332 (14,000)

8. TAX REFUND REGISTER
A. Tax Refund Register 2014-47
Commissioner Reilly made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hoke and unanimously

carried to approve Tax Refund Register 2014-47 authorizing payment of York County
real estate tax refunds totaling $2,129.18.



9. APPROVAL OF CHECK REGISTER

Motion was made by Commissioner Reilly, seconded by Commissioner Hoke and
unanimously carried to approve the Check Register for the week of December 31, 2014
totaling $4,627,633.82.

Weekly Disbursement Totals for December 31, 2014

Fund Name Amount
01 General Fund 2,590,345.31
01 Payroll
01 Ag Land Preservation
01 Escrow
01 FEMA Disaster Grant
01 Marcellus Shale 13,000.00
01 York Co Agriculture Society Sinking Fund
02 York County Nursing Home 154,101.05
03 Unclaimed Money
04 Donations
05 Controlled Substance 10,336.55
06 Human Services 401.10
07 Children & Youth 940,507.48
08 911 147,551.35
08 911 Act 78
08 E-911 Wireless
10 Liquid Fuels 8,988.02
10 Marcellus Shale Bridge Maintenance
11 Prison Telephone 6,542.63
25 Aging 106,706.63
28 MH-IDD 322,356.49

30/31 York/Adams HealthChoices 59.74
30 York Reinvestment
31 Adams Reinvestment
35 Domestic Relations 28,546.04
36 Earn-It 72.48
40 Weatherization Liheap
45 Block Grant
46 Affordable Housing
47 Revolving Fund
48 Downtown Hanover
49 ARRA Weatherization
50 Continuum of Care
51 Weatherization Doe
72 Tax Claim
75 Retirement 17,238.82
82 2013 PLGIT GOB Fund 117,350.40
84 911 Capital Projects Fund 2,500.00
85 P/A Capital Projects Fund
90 Drug & Alcohol 161,029.73

Total  4,627,633.82




10.

11.

12.

13.

REPORT OF EXECUTIVE SESSIONS

Commissioner Chronister reported the following Executive Session was held since the
last Commissioners’ Meeting:

12/29 — Three Commissioners, Robb Green, Kristy Bixler and Tiffany Trout — General
Personnel; Don O’Shell and Barbato Arvonio — Clerk of Courts Personnel; and Jennifer
Risser and Mark Flaharty — Conservation District Personnel.

SOLICITOR’S REPORT

Solicitor Michael Flannelly submitted his written report for the Board’s review.
OTHER BUSINESS AND ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENTS

Comcast Corporation, Philadelphia, PA

Commissioner Hoke made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Reilly and unanimously
carried to approve a contract agreement addendum between the County of York, on
behalf of the York County Information Services department, and Comcast Corporation,
Philadelphia, PA, for increased bandwidth for County Internet connectivity at a cost of
$1,064.00 per month, for the period of January 5, 2015 through July 5, 2017.

Boy Scout David Lukes

David Lukes of Boy Scout Troop 27 in Stewartstown, PA, attended the Board of
Commissioners meeting today as part of the requirements for earning the Citizenship in
the Community merit badge.

Closure

Commissioner Chronister announced that the County would be closed for business
Thursday, January 1%, in observance of New Year’s Day.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Commissioner
Hoke made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Reilly and unanimously carried to

adjourn the meeting at 10:12 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Sherry L. Baer
Chief Clerk/Office Manager



